

SUPREME COURT LOK ADALAT  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (C.) NO(s). 1018 OF 2008

SONIA SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SONU SHARMA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 25/04/2009 This Petition was called on for settlement today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mohan Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Ashwini Bhardwaj, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vipin Gogia, Adv.  
Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, Adv.

This matter was taken up at the Supreme Court Lok Adalat with the consent and agreement through their counsel.

The petitioner is present with her counsel.

The Respondent is present his counsel.

The respondent-husband has filed a petition under Section 9 of the Hindu Marriage Act. It is stated that during the pendency of the transfer petition inspite of order dated 15.09.2008 staying further proceedings before the Trial Court, the Trial Court granted an ex-parte decree apparently because the stay order was not communicated on account of non-payment of process fee.

...2/-

-2-

Be that as it may. When the matter came up today, the petitioner states that she is willing to go back to the respondent. However, they are not able to arrive at a settlement. Therefore, send a failure report and place the matter before the Court.

.....J.  
(R.V. RAVEENDRAN)  
Member, Lok Adalat

(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.

Member, Lok Adalat